

Case No. 22-5458

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

Will McLemore, et al.,

*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

v.

Roxana Gumucio, et al.,

*Defendants – Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Tennessee, No. 3:19-cv-00530 (Richardson, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES WILL MCLEMORE, MCLEMORE AUCTION,  
AARON MCKEE, PURPLE WAVE AUCTION, AND THE INTERSTATE  
AUCTION ASSOCIATION**

---

Meggan S. DeWitt  
BEACON CENTER OF TENNESSEE  
1200 E. Clinton St., #205  
Nashville, TN 37203  
(615) 383-6431  
meggan@beacontn.org

Braden H. Boucek  
Kimberly S. Hermann  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
560 W. Crossville Rd., Ste. 104  
Roswell, GA 30075  
(770) 977-2131  
bboucek@southeasternlegal.org  
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Tennessee’s Regulation of Auctioneering .....	2
II. Plaintiffs Will McLemore and McLemore Auction.....	5
III. Plaintiffs Aaron McKee and Purple Wave .....	6
IV. Plaintiff Interstate Auction Association.....	7
V. Proceedings Below .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The district court correctly held that the state violated the Commerce Clause by imposing a licensure requirement on those who act as, advertise as, or represent to be an auctioneer online .....	10
A. The district court correctly found that PC 471 regulates extraterritorially .....	12
1. The district court correctly held that PC 471 textually lacks an in-state limit.....	12
2. The text of PC 471’s exemptions contain in-state limitations .....	17

3.	PC 471 is not ambiguous .....	19
4.	Only the legislature, not the courts, can decide what makes an online auction in- state .....	24
B.	Statutory interpretation demonstrates that PC 471 is extraterritorial.....	25
1.	Legislative history from the General Assembly and Auctioneer Task Force show that PC 471 was limited in-state.....	26
a.	The 2016 Government Operations Committee .....	27
b.	The 2017 legislative proposal .....	28
c.	The 2018 legislative proposal .....	29
d.	The 2018 Task Force .....	30
2.	The Commission’s regulatory history further shows that PC 471 was intended to regulate extraterritorially.....	33
3.	The state’s actions since the enactment of PC 471 further undermine the state’s proposed interpretation .....	34
4.	Presumptions fail to save PC 471.....	38
C.	Rule 18 and its origination standard also fail .....	40
II.	PC 471 also fails the <i>Pike</i> test.....	42
	CONCLUSION .....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Case</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	11, 43, 47
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D. Vt. 2002) .....	41
<i>Am. Council of Certified Podiatric Physicians &amp; Surgeons v. Am. Bd. of Podiatric Surgery, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Avery v. Maremont Corp.</i> , 628 G.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 841 (2013) .....	13, 14, 15, 46
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	42, 43
<i>BMW Stores, Inc. v. Peugeot Motors of Am.</i> , 860 F.2d 212 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	9, 15, 39
<i>Brimmer v. Rebman</i> , 138 U.S. 78 (1891) .....	43
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986) .....	11, 19
<i>Brundage v. Cumberland Cnty.</i> , 357 S.W.3d 361 (Tenn. 2011) .....	23
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	10
<i>Carter v. Bell</i> , 279 S.W.3d 560 (Tenn. 2009) .....	20
<i>Carver v. Citizen Utils. Co.</i> , 954 S.W.2d 34 (Tenn. 1997) .....	17

<i>Churchill Downs Inc. v. Trout</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d, 746 (W.D. Tex. 2013) .....	48
<i>Conlin v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	45
<i>Cyberspace Comm'cns, Inc. v. Engler</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 737 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	13, 41
<i>Davis-Kidd Booksellers v. McWhereter</i> , 866 S.W.2d 520 (Tenn. 1993) .....	21, 40
<i>Eastman Chem. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 151 S.W.3d 507 (2004) .....	41
<i>Edgar v. Mite Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	19
<i>First Choice Chiropractic, LLC v. DeWine</i> , 969 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Frazier v. State</i> , 495 S.W.3d 246 (Tenn. 2016) .....	20
<i>Freeman Indus., LLC v. Eastman Chem. Co.</i> , 172 S.W.3d 512 (Tenn. 2005) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	10
<i>Healy v. The Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	11
<i>Hunt v. Sycamore Cmty. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 542 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	11

<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	34
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	10
<i>Link-Belt Constr. Equip. Co., L.P. v. Rd. Mach. &amp; Supplies Co.</i> , No. 10-103-KSF, 2011 WL 13122221 (E.D. Ky. 2011) .....	39
<i>Najo Equip. Leasing, LLC v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 477 S.W.3d 763 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2015).....	18, 20
<i>Nissan N. Am., Inc. v. Haslip</i> , 155 S.W.3d 104 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004).....	18
<i>Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 908 S.W.2d 926 (Tenn. 1995) .....	20
<i>Pickard v. Tenn. Water Quality Control Bd.</i> , 424 S.W.3d 511 (Tenn. 2013) .....	20
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	11, 42, 43, 45
<i>Powers v. State</i> , 343 S.W.3d 36 (Tenn. 2011) .....	20
<i>PSInet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004).....	41, 45
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	13
<i>S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	10

<i>Scales v. State</i> , 181 S.W.2d 621 (Tenn. 1944) .....	21
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	11
<i>SPGG, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2nd Cir. 2007) .....	37
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 504 S.W.3d 270 (Tenn. 2016) .....	20
<i>State v. Loden</i> , 920 S.W.2d 261 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995).....	19
<i>State v. Pope</i> , 427 S.W.3d 363 (Tenn. 2013) .....	17, 19
<i>Steppach v. Thomas</i> , 346 S.W.3d 488 (Tenn. 2011) .....	20
<i>Tenn. Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019) .....	10
<i>United States v. M/V Big Sam</i> , 693 F.2d 451 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	21
<i>Wallace v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville</i> , 546 S.W.3d 47 (Tenn. 2018) .....	26, 33
<i>Wilson v. Gregory</i> , 3 F.4th 844 (6th Cir. 2021).....	8
<b><u>Constitutional Provision</u></b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I § 8 .....	10
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. §1343.....	47
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	1



28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-3-1304.....	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-14-101.....	47
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-3-202.....	47
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-101.....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-101(2) .....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-101(3) .....	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-102(a)(1).....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-103.....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-111.....	41
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-115(a) .....	21, 22
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 0160-01-.18.....	22, 41

**Regulations**

2017 Pub. Act 52 § 1(c) .....	3
-------------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

Braden H. Boucek, <i>That’s Why I Hang My Hat in Tennessee: Alcohol and the Commerce Clause</i> , 2018-2019 Cato. Sup. Ct. Rev. 119 .....	14
Tenn. SB2018 .....	29
Tenn. SB2081/Tenn. HB2036.....	29
William S. Dodge, <i>Presumptions Against Extraterritoriality in State Law</i> , 53 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1389 (2020).....	38
